

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: DOMESTIC DRYWALL
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2437
13-MD-2437**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Honorable Michael M. Baylson

*Ashton Woods Holdings, L.L.C. et al. v. USG
Corporation et al.*, Case No. 2:15-cv-01712
MMB (E.D. Pa.)

**CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE HOMEBUILDER PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
JOINDER	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. Homebuilder Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Supporting Their Claim That Continental “Affirmatively Joined” Any Alleged Conspiracy	8
1. Homebuilder Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Defendants’ Participation in Industry Meetings Are Insufficient.	8
2. Homebuilder Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Notices of Price Increases Are Insufficient.	12
B. Homebuilder Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Supporting Their Claim That Continental “Stepped into the Shoes” of Lafarge or Assumed Any Role in Any Alleged Conspiracy	14
C. Homebuilder Plaintiffs Make No Factual Allegations Plausibly Connecting Continental to Any Alleged Conspiracy	15
1. Homebuilder Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Facts Supporting Their Claim That Continental Refused to Offer “Job Quotes”.	15
2. Homebuilder Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Continental Agreed to Impose Supply Restrictions.	16
D. Homebuilder Plaintiffs’ Related State Law Causes of Actions Should Also Be Dismissed.....	17
1. Homebuilder Plaintiffs’ State Law Causes of Action Are Based on the Same Insufficient Allegations as Their Sherman Act Claims and Should Therefore Be Dismissed.	17
2. In the Alternative, the Court Should Decline to Exercise Its Pendent Jurisdiction over the State Law Claims.	17
E. Homebuilder Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Continental in the Second Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black & Yates v. Mahogany Ass’n</i> , 129 F.2d 227 (3rd Cir. 1942).....	7
<i>Borough of W. Mifflin v. Lancaster</i> , 45 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Fuentes v. S. Hills Cardiology</i> , 946 F.2d 196 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12, 13, 15
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	4, 12, 14
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	4, 6, 9, 11
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 489 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	13
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Del. Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Schuylkill Health Sys. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC</i> , No. 12-7065, 2014 WL 3746817 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2014)	11
<i>SigmaPharm, Inc. v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	18
<i>Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Grp. Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)	5, 9

U.S. ex rel. Schumann v. Astrazeneca Pharm. L.P., 769 F.3d 837 (3rd Cir. 2014).....18, 19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
